
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tue 11 Oct 
2022 
6.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber, 
Redditch Town Hall, 
Walter Stranz Square 
Redditch 
B98 8AH 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Jess Bayley-Hill / Jo Gresham 

 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3072)  

e.mail: jess.bayley-hill@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk / 

joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

 

GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 
 

 

At the current time, seating at the meeting will be placed in such a way as to achieve 

as much space as possible for social distancing to help protect meeting participants. 

Please note that this is a public meeting and will be live streamed for general access 

via the Council’s YouTube channel. 

You are able to see and hear the livestream of the meeting from the Committee Pages 

of the website, alongside the agenda for the meeting. 

Live stream of the Executive Committee meeting 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 

 

Members and Officers who still have access to lateral flow tests (LFTs) are encouraged to 

take a test on the day of the meeting.  Meeting attendees who do not have access to LFTs 

are encouraged not to attend the meeting if they have common cold symptoms or any of the 

following common symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high temperature, a 

new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

The meeting venue will be fully ventilated, and Members and officers may need to consider 

wearing appropriate clothing in order to remain comfortable during proceedings. 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 

The usual process for public speaking at Committee meetings will continue to be followed 

subject to some adjustments which allow written statements to be read out 
[...]
da, and to confirm the nature of 

those interests. 

 

3. Leader's Announcements   

 

4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 12)  

 

5. Petition - Save the Community House in Redditch (Pages 13 - 16)  

 

6. Redditch TIP Library Redevelopment - Business Case (Pages 17 - 128) 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is due to pre-scrutinise this report at a meeting 

scheduled to take place on 6th October 2022.  Any recommendations on this subject arising 

from that meeting will be reported for the Executive Committee’s consideration in a 

supplementary pack. 

 

7. Town Hall Hub (Pages 129 - 144) 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is due to pre-scrutinise this report at a meeting 

scheduled to take place on 6th October 2022.  Any recommendations on this subject arising 

from that meeting will be reported for the Executive Committee’s consideration in a 

supplementary pack. 

 



 

 

Executive 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 11th October, 2022 

 

8. Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Pages 145 - 154) 

 

The minutes from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 5th 

September 2022 have been attached.  There are no outstanding recommendations from this 

meeting for the Executive Committee’s consideration. 

 

9. Minutes / Referrals - Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive Panels etc.   

 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals from the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, Executive Panels etc. since the last meeting of the Executive Committee, other 

than as detailed in the items above. 

 

10. Advisory Panels - update report   

 

Members are invited to provide verbal updates, if any, in respect of the following bodies: 

 

a) Climate Change Cross-Party Working Group – Chair, Councillor Anthony Lovell; 

 

b) Constitutional Review Working Panel – Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer; 

 

c) Corporate Parenting Board – Council Representative, Councillor Nyear Nazir; 

 

d) Member Support Steering Group – Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer; and 

 

e) Planning Advisory Panel – Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer. 

 

11. To consider any urgent business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services prior to the commencement 

of the meeting and which the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, 

considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 

 Tuesday, 6th September, 
2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair), Councillor Nyear Nazir (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Karen Ashley, Peter Fleming, Lucy Harrison and 
Emma Marshall 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Joe Baker and Sharon Harvey 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Peter Carpenter, Amanda Delahunty, Kevin Dicks, Clare Flanagan, Sue 
Hanley, Michelle Howell and Michael Rowan 
 

 Principal Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill 

 
 

38. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Joanne Beecham, Anthony Lovell and Craig Warhurst. 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
During consideration of Minute Item No. 44 – Energy Efficiency 
(Private Rented Property) (England & Wales) Regulations 2015 - 
Councillors Matthew Dormer, Emma Marshall and Nyear Nazir 
declared pecuniary interests in their capacity as private sector 
landlords. 
 

40. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that at the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 5th September 2022, Members 
had pre-scrutinised the Nomination of the Community House at 
Easemore Road – Asset of Community Value report.  The 
Committee had endorsed Option (b) in the report, proposing that 
the Council should not support listing the community house at 
Easemore Road as an asset of community value.  Copies of the 
Committee’s recommendation were tabled at the Executive 
Committee meeting (Appendix 1). 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 6th September, 2022 

 

 
The Budget Scrutiny Working Group had been due to pre-scrutinise 
the Finance Improvement / Recovery Plan and the Budget 
Framework and Finance and Performance Quarter 1 Monitoring 
Reports on 1st September 2022.  However, that meeting had not 
gone ahead as it was not quorate and the group was therefore 
reconvening to consider the reports on 7th September 2022.  
Therefore, there were no recommendations from the Budget 
Scrutiny Working Group for consideration at the Executive 
Committee meeting. 
 

41. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
Tuesday 26th July 2022 be approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

42. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
Members were advised that no Questions on Notice had been 
submitted for consideration at the meeting. 
 

43. NOMINATION OF THE COMMUNITY CENTRE AT EASEMORE 
ROAD - ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE  
 
The Principal Solicitor presented a report concerning a proposal for 
the community house at Easemore Road to be listed as an asset of 
community value.  Members were asked to note that the Executive 
Committee was receiving the report on a consultative basis, 
although officers had delegated authority to determine whether a 
property should be listed as an asset of community value. 
 
Members were advised that under the Localism Act 2011 there was 
a requirement for the Council to maintain a list of local assets of 
community value.  The community could, as on this occasion, 
request that particular assets were added to the local list of assets 
of community value.  On this occasion, as the community house at 
Easemore Road was owned by the Council, an independent 
barrister had been appointed to review the proposal.  The Executive 
Committee had agreed at a meeting held on 12th July 2022 to 
dispose of the community house at Easemore Road.  A request had 
subsequently been received for the property to be listed as an asset 
of community value.   There was a statutory test for registering a 
property as an asset of community value, which had been taken 
into account by the independent barrister.  The conclusions reached 
by the independent barrister had been recorded in his words at 
paragraph 4.4 in the report. 

Page 2 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 6th September, 2022 

 

 
During consideration of this item, Members noted that the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee had pre-scrutinised the report at a meeting 
held on 5th September 2022.  At the end of the Committee’s debate, 
Members had recommended that the Council should endorse 
option (b) in the report, which was to not support listing the 
community house at Easemore Road as an asset of community 
value.   
 
The Executive Committee subsequently discussed the report in 
detail and in doing so commented on the following: 
 

 The value of the services provided by the Voluntary and 
Community Sector (VCS) groups that currently rented space in 
the community house at Easemore Road.  Members 
commented that it was these services, rather than the building 
itself, which were assets in the Borough. 

 The potential for VCS organisations to rent space in other 
buildings located in the Borough. 

 The opportunities available for VCS groups to continue to 
deliver services in the Borough should the community house 
at Easemore Road be sold. 

 The extent to which the community house at Easemore Road 
had any historic features.  Officers advised that they had not 
been made aware of any historical significance in respect of 
the community house at Easemore Road. 

 The extent to which the community house at Easemore Road 
was accessible.  Members suggested that more residents with 
physical disabilities would be able to access the services 
provided by the VCS groups currently renting space in the 
community house at Easemore Road should those groups 
relocate to alternative bases that we
[...]

2) the Quarter 1 Performance data for the Period April to 

June 2022 be noted; 
 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the Operational Bank Account limit is raised to £2 million; 

and 
 
2) the Asset Disposal Strategy is approved for 

implementation. 
 

50. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair confirmed that there were no outstanding 
recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
Members’ consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 23rd June, 7th July and 21st July 2022 be 
noted. 
 

51. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no referrals from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
or Executive Advisory Panels on this occasion. 
 

Page 10 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 6th September, 2022 

 

52. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The following updates were provided in respect of the Executive 
Advisory Panels and other groups: 
 
a) Climate Change Cross Party Working Group – Chair, 

Councillor Anthony Lovell 
 
In Councillor Lovell’s absence, the Chair advised that there 
had been no meetings of the Climate Change Cross Party 
Working Group since the previous meeting of the Committee. 

 
b) Constitutional Review Working Party – Chair, Councillor 

Matthew Dormer 
 
The Committee was informed that a meeting of the 
Constitutional Review Working Party was scheduled to take 
place in October 2022. 

 
c) Corporate Parenting Board – Council Representative, 

Councillor Nyear Nazir 
 
Councillor Nazir advised that there had been no further 
meetings of the Corporate Parenting Board since the previous 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
d) Member Support Steering Group - Chair, Councillor Matthew 

Dormer 
 
Councillor Dormer explained that a meeting of the Member 
Support Steering Group was due to take place in October 
2022. 

 
e) Planning Advisory Panel - Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer 

 
Members were informed that there had been no meetings of 
the Planning Advisory Panel since the previous meeting of the 
Executive Committee and there were no further meetings 
scheduled to take place by the date of the Executive 
Committee meeting. 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 6th September, 2022 

 

53. TO CONSIDER ANY URGENT BUSINESS, DETAILS OF WHICH 
HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED TO THE HEAD OF LEGAL, 
DEMOCRATIC AND PROPERTY SERVICES PRIOR TO THE 
COMMENCEMENT OF THE MEETING AND WHICH THE CHAIR, 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, CONSIDERS TO 
BE OF SO URGENT A NATURE THAT IT CANNOT WAIT UNTIL 
THE NEXT MEETING  
 
The Chair confirmed that there was no urgent business for 
consideration on this occasion. 
 
However, prior to the closure of the meeting, the Chair thanked the 
Principal Solicitor, Ms Clare Flanagan, for her hard work and 
support over many years working for the Council.  On behalf of all 
Members, the Chair expressed hopes that she would have a long 
and happy retirement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 7.25 pm 

Page 12 Agenda Item 4



E-Petition: Save the Community House in Redditch 
Petition Prayer 

 
Number of signatures: 1,212 (as of 13th September 2022) 
Public representative presenting the petition: Mr N. Stote 
 
“The Community House on Easemore road is Redditch is a vibrant and bustling 
centre used by a host of charities that support the wider community. Age Concern, 
Home Start, Bluwave, Redditch Common Neighbourhood Trust, Redditch Talking 
Newspaper and Bromsgrove and Redditch Network all are based at the community 
house. These charities are vital to the community with residents from not just 
Redditch but also Bromsgrove and other surrounding boroughs attending in their 
thousands every week. As well as the charities the Community House is also the 
home of Gemini Dance Studio which is a successful and long standing dance school 
having been teaching adults and children to danc
[...]
e members may ask questions to the members of the 
deputation. Such questions shall be asked and answered without 
discussion. 
 

 Unless the Chair decides otherwise, not more than 15 minutes will be 
allowed to deal with all Deputations at a given Committee meeting. 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 16 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Executive  11th October 

2022
  
 
Redditch Town Investment Plan Business Case  
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Matthew Dormer - Leader 
of the Council, Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Economic Development, 
Commercialism and Partnerships 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  

Relevant Head of Service Ostap Paparega, Head of North 
Worcestershire Economic 
Development and Regeneration 
(NWedR) 

Report Author Clayton Maponga  
Job Title: Programme Delivery Manager 
Contact email: clayton.maponga@nwedr.org.uk 
Contact Tel: 01562 732552 

Wards Affected Abbey and Central Wards 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted  

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) Run and grow a successful business: 
Aspiration, work, and financial 
independence: Improved Health and 
Wellbeing: Community Safety and 
Anti-social behaviour 

Key Decision  

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2. The Executive is asked to resolve that: 
 
 The business case attached as Appendix 1 is endorsed and used to 

present summary information for submission to the Department for 
Levelling Up Housing and Communities on the 14th October 2022.  

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Towns Fund is the government funding scheme intended for towns 

to improve their economy. In 2019, the government invited 101 towns to 
develop proposals for a Town Deal as part of the £3.6 billion Fund. 
Redditch was one of the towns across the country eligible to bid.  

 
3.2 The bid process needed to identify the regeneration projects most 

appropriate for the funding, what funding would be required and how the 
i
[...]
NS 

 
 The Executive Committee is asked to RESOLVE that:  

 
1) subject to the agreement of the Town’s Fund Library 

Business case, which itself is subject to the required public 
consultation, the Town Hall be repurposed as a Community 
Hub;  
 

2) subject to approval of recommendation 3 below, authority be 
delegated to the Section 151 Officer and the Head of Legal, 
Democratic and Property Services to finalise and implement 
the community hub business case and to procure and 
appoint contractors to undertake and deliver the works;  
 

The Executive Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 

3) building works on the Town Hall of up to £5.2m, (or reduced 
amount in the event that for any reason the Town’s Fund 
Library Business Case does not proceed to fruition) to be 
funded from Capital Receipts, for the purpose of remodelling 
the Town Hall in accordance with the Town’s Fund Library 
business case, be approved; and 
 

4) the capital programme is increased by £5.2m to deliver these 
works. 

Page 129 Agenda Item 7

mailto:michelle.howell@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
mailto:Peter.carpenter@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Executive  11th October 

2022
  
 

   

 

  

Page 130 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Executive  11th October 

2022
  
 

   

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 This report sets out how the Town Hall will be repurposed (this has 

already started with the closure of the cashiers’ service) as a community 
hub, reducing overall operational costs to the Council for the building and 
facilitating the use of £4.2m of Towns Funding at the existing Library site.  

 
3. DETAILED PROPOSAL 
 
3.1 The C-19 Pandemic has resulted in significant changes to how Public 

Sector Services (Local Government/NHS) are provided.  Prior to the 
pandemic, One Public Estate (OPE) initiatives were suggesting a 
change in delivery for Public Services with multiple agency services 
being delivered from one location. Indeed this has
[...]
ncillors Salman Akbar, Imran Altaf, Michael Chalk, Sid Khan and 

Timothy Pearman. 

 

 Also Present: 

 

Councillor Matt Dormer – Portfolio Holder for Planning, Economic 

Development, Commercialism and Partnerships 

   

 Officers: 

 

 Ruth Bamford, Peter Carpenter, Kevin Dicks and Judith Willis 

 

 Democratic Services Officers: 

 

 Jo Gresham 

 

 

38. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clayton and 

Prosser with no named substitutes. 

 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  

 

There were no Declarations of Interests nor of any Party Whip. 

 

40. MINUTES  

 

The minutes of the meetings held on 23rd June 2022, 7th July 2022 

and 21st July 2022 were submitted for Members’ consideration. 

 

Public Document PackPage 145 Agenda Item 8



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 5th September, 2022 

 

RESOLVED that 

  

the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 23rd June 2022, 7th July 2022 and 21st July 

2022, be approved as a true and correct record and signed by 

the Chair. 

 

41. PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 

The Chair welcomed Mr. G. Roskell as a public speaker to the 

meeting, who was invited to speak to the Committee. 

 

His speech was delivered as follows: 

 

‘Speaking both as a trustee of RCNT, the charity that runs 

Community House, and Chief Executive of Bromsgrove and 

Redditch Network, based at Community House and representing 

the voluntary and community sector. 

 

Is Community House an Asset of Community Value? Yes, 

indisputably. 

  

 It’s the home to 6 different charities 

 Hundreds of people use the community hall every week 

 Tens of thousands of people use the hall or access the 

support of the charities based at Community House every 

year 

 Despite reports, the majority of the building is easily 

accessible and used by a wide variety of residents – young 

and old, from different communities, fo
[...]
 September, 2022 

 

Councillor Chalk informed the Committee that he had submitted his 

apologies for this meeting. 

 

Therefore, on this occasion, there were no External Scrutiny Bodies 

updates available for Members’ consideration. It was confirmed that 

updates would be provided at the next meeting of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the External Scrutiny Bodies updates be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 7.42 pm 

Page 153 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 154 Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Petition - Save the Community House in Redditch
	Executive Procedure Rules - Extract on public speaking

	6 Redditch TIP Library Redevelopment - Business Case
	220926 Redditch Library FBC - Rectangular (Final)
	Final Development Appraisal Option 3
	220915 Redditch Library_FVA_MottMacdonald_Option 3  4 Addendum_v1.pdf
	Redditch Library - High Level Cost Estimate - New Build rev. C_Option 3_V2.pdf
	Redditch Library - High Level Cost Estimate-New Build (30% smaller) Rev.A_v2.pdf
	220915 Redditch Library_FVA_MottMacdonald_Option 3  4 Addendum_v1
	220915 Redditch Library_MottMac_Op3_v7.PDF
	220915 Redditch Library_MottMac_Op4_v2.PDF
	220915 Redditch Library_FVA_MottMacdonald_Option 3  4 Addendum_v1

	220922 Redditch Library FBC Economic & Financial Analysis Technical Note

	7 Town Hall Hub
	Diagram to be included in Executive Committee Report FINAL

	8 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 

 Tuesday, 11th October, 
2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair), Councillor Nyear Nazir (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Karen Ashley, Joanne Beecham, Peter Fleming, 
Lucy Harrison, Anthony Lovell and Emma Marshall 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Joe Baker, Sharon Harvey and Ann Isherwood 
 
Mr N. Stote 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Gavin Day, Kevin Dicks, Peter Carpenter, Claire Felton, Michelle Howell, 
Clayton Maponga and Victoria Swashorme 
 

 Principal Democratic Services Officer: 
 
Jess Bayley-Hill 

 
 

54. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Craig 
Warhurst. 
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Matthew Dormer advised that he had been granted a 
dispensation by the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
to speak and vote on town centre regeneration matters as a 
member of the Redditch Business Improvement District (BID) and 
Town’s Deal Board.  He therefore remained present for the debates 
and votes in respect of the Redditch TIP Library Business Case and 
Town Hall Hub at Minute Item No.s 59 - 60. 
 
Councillor Joanne Beecham declared that she would be leaving the 
room during consideration of Minute Item No. 58 – Petition – Save 
the Community House in Redditch - as she had professional 
contacts with representatives of the tenants of community house at 
Easemore Road, due to her business operating in a similar 
environment to Gemini Dance Studio.  She therefore left the room 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 11th October, 2022 

 

during consideration of the item and was not present during the 
debate or vote thereon. 
 

56. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader explained that at a meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 6th October 2022, Members had pre-
scrutinised the Redditch TIP Library Redevelopment - Business 
Case and the Town Hall Hub reports.  The reports had been 
discussed in detail and, whilst an amendment had been proposed 
to the Library business case, this had not been approved.  The 
recommendations had been endorsed for the Town Hall Hub item. 
 

57. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
Tuesday 6th September 2022 be approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

58. PETITION - SAVE THE COMMUNITY HOUSE IN REDDITCH  
 
Mr Neal Stote presented a petition, for which the petition prayer 
called to ‘Save the Community House in Redditch’. 
 
In presenting the petition, Mr Stote commented that community 
house on Easemore Road was a vibrant asset for Council tenants, 
their customers, Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) groups 
and groups and people from outside Redditch. 
 
There had been some anger within the local community, particularly 
with respect to the way that the process followed by the Council for 
the disposal of the community house at Easemore Road had been 
handled.  The tenants had expressed concerns that they felt that 
they had been involved at the end of the process.  However, the 
tenants had subsequently met with representatives of the Council 
and clarification had been provided at these meetings. 
 
Alternative premises remained to be found for many of the tenants.  
A decision had therefore been taken to hand in the petition, which 
had been signed by well in excess of 1,200 people.  This 
demonstrated how much many people in the local community 
valued this asset. 
 
Following the presentation of the petition, the Leader thanked Mr 
Stote for attending the meeting and for speaking to the Committee 
on the subject of the petition.  The Leader explained that the 
Council was in the process of exploring the support that could be 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 11th October, 2022 

 

provided, wherever possible, to the tenants of community house, 
Easemore Road.  However, this needed to be balanced alongside 
wider considerations about the Council’s asset portfolio.  Mr Stote 
was advised that the petition would be passed on to the Head of 
Legal, Democratic and Property Services, who would consider the 
matter further. 
 

59. REDDITCH TIP LIBRARY REDEVELOPMENT - BUSINESS CASE  
 
The Programme Delivery Manager from the North Worcestershire 
Economic Development Unit (NWEDR) presented the Redditch TIP 
Library Redevelopment – Business Case report. 
 
Officers were proposing that there should be a public plaza and a 
pavilion in Redditch town centre.  The pavilion would consist of 
three floors, comprising a ground floor dedicated to food and 
beverage and the other two floors used for office space.  The 
proposal was for the library, subject to the outcomes of public 
consultation and decisions taken by Worcestershire County 
Council, to be relocated to a community hub, which was subject to 
consideration as part of the review of the Town Hall Hub. 
 
During consideration of this item, Members noted that the report 
had been pre-scrutinised at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Thursday 6th October 2022.  During this 
meeting, an amendment had been proposed to the 
recommendations detailed in the report but this had been defeated.  
The actual proposals had not been voted on. 
 
Subsequent to the presentation of the report, Members discussed 
the following matters in detail: 
 

 The shopping habits that people had developed during the 
twenty-first century, mainly involving the increasing use of 
online retail, and the implications of this for the High Street. 

 The potential for High Streets in the UK to offer leisure 
activities and food and beverage outlets in order to entice 
people to the town centre. 

 The need for economic growth in Redditch and the potential 
for regeneration of the town centre to contribute to that growth. 

 The possibility of relocating the library to a public sector 
community hub and the benefits of retaining a library in the 
town centre. 

 The libraries that had been closed in other parts of the 
country. 

 The beneficial impact that the urban design associated with 
the proposals could have on rates of anti social behaviour 
(ASB) in the town centre. 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 11th October, 2022 

 

 The number of visitors who might be attracted to visit 
Redditch, should these plans be approved. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Redditch TIP Library Redevelopment business case be 
endorsed and used to present summary information for 
submission to the Department for Levelling Up Housing and 
Communities on the 14th October 2022. 
 

60. TOWN HALL HUB  
 
The Interim Section 151 Officer presented a report on the subject of 
the proposed Town Hall Hub. 
 
The Executive Committee was informed that the report detailed 
proposals to convert Redditch Town Hall into a community hub.  
Redditch Borough Council no longer required office space on all of 
the floors in the Town Hall and could operate on the second and 
third floors only.  This would include a new Members’ and civic suite 
on the second floor of the Town Hall.  As part of the proposals, 
external organisations would rent space in the community hub, 
including potentially Worcestershire County Council and 
representatives of the NHS.  Subject to the outcomes of public 
consultation and to deliberations by the Cabinet at Worcestershire 
County Council, there was the potential to relocate the central 
library in Redditch to the community hub.  Worcestershire County 
Council had been consulted on the initial specification for the plans.   
 
The cost of the scheme would be £5.2 million and funding would be 
via capital receipts and borrowing (depending on the timing of 
receipts to give maximum value). The scheme would lead to 
revenue savings of circa £400,000 a year.  In addition, one of the 
partner organisations would also invest significantly in the building’s 
infrastructure if this proposal was taken forward. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, Members discussed a 
number of points in detail: 
 

 The introduction of community hubs in other parts of the 
country and the impact that these buildings had had within 
local communities. 

 The timescales for the Cabinet at Worcestershire County 
Council to review the proposals.  Members were advised that 
the County Council’s Cabinet was scheduled to discuss this 
matter further at a meeting on 27th October 2022. 

 The date by which public consultation would be held in respect 
of proposals for the library. Officers clarified that further detail 
on this subject would be provided in the report that was due to 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 11th October, 2022 

 

be considered by Worcestershire County Council’s Cabinet 
later in the month. 

 The important role of public consultation in respect of any 
changes to the library, both as an opportunity to hear from the 
public and to outline plans for the future. 

 The funding required to support the proposals detailed in the 
report and the extent to which there were any risks associated 
with accessing this funding.  Officers explained three specific 
capital receipts had been identified for funding purposes and 
with this source of funding the aim was to achieve best value.  
In addition, all other suitable options would be considered as 
part of the overall process. 

 The condition of the building in which the library in Redditch 
town centre was currently located and the long-term 
maintenance costs that would be required to continue to locate 
the library in that building. 

 The support services that could be accessed at the library. 

 The fact that a library would continue to be available to access 
in Redditch town centre should the proposals be approved. 

 
During consideration of this item, Members noted that the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee had pre-scrutinised the Town Hall Hub 
report.  At the end of a detailed debate, the Committee had 
endorsed the recommendations detailed in the report.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) subject to the agreement of the Town’s Fund Library 

Business case, which itself is subject to the required 
public consultation, the Town Hall be repurposed as a 
Community Hub;  

 
2) subject to approval of recommendation 3 below, authority 

be delegated to the Section 151 Officer and the Head of 
Legal, Democratic and Property Services to finalise and 
implement the community hub business case and to 
procure and appoint contractors to undertake and deliver 
the works;  

 
The Executive Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 

 

3) building works on the Town Hall of up to £5.2m, (or 
reduced amount in the event that for any reason the 
Town’s Fund Library Business Case does not proceed to 
fruition) to be funded from Capital Receipts, for the 
purpose of remodelling the Town Hall in accordance with 
the Town’s Fund Library business case, be approved; and 

 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 11th October, 2022 

 

4) the capital programme is increased by £5.2m to deliver 
these works. 

 
61. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
The Leader advised that there were no outstanding 
recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 5th September 2022 be noted. 
 

62. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
The Leader advised that there were no referrals from the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee or any of the Executive Advisory Panels on 
this occasion. 
 

63. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The following updates were provided on the Executive Advisory 
Panels and other relevant groups: 
 
a) Climate Change Cross Party Working Group – Chair, 

Councillor Anthony Lovell 
 
Councillor Lovell confirmed that there had been no meetings 
of the group since the previous meeting of the Executive 
Committee. 
 
Members were asked to note that the Climate Change 
Strategy / Carbon Reduction Implementation Plan would be 
presented for Members’ consideration at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny and Executive Committees later in the 
month. 

 
b) Constitutional Review Working Party – Chair, Councillor 

Matthew Dormer 
 
Councillor Dormer advised that the following meeting of the 
Constitutional Review Working Party would be postponed to 
take place in November 2022. 

 
c) Corporate Parenting Board – Council Representative, 

Councillor Nyear Nazir 
 
Councillor Nazir explained that she had not been able to 
attend the latest meeting of the Corporate Parenting Board 



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 11th October, 2022 

 

held in early October.  However, she advised that she would 
review the content of the minutes of the meeting, once 
published, and would subsequently report back to the 
Executive Committee. 

 
d) Member Support Steering Group – Chair, Councillor Matthew 

Dormer 
 

The Executive Committee was informed that a meeting of the 
Member Support Steering Group was scheduled to take place 
on Thursday 13th October 2022. 

 
e) Planning Advisory Panel – Chair, Councillor Matthew Dormer 

 
Members were advised that there had not been any meetings 
of the Planning Advisory Panel since the previous meeting of 
the Executive Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 7.00 pm 


